

ELECTRIC RATES

Trico Electric Cooperative, Inc. 8600 W. Tangerine Road Marana, Arizona 85658

Filed By: Brian Heithoff

Title: CEO/General Manager

Effective Date: October 5, 2023

EXPERIMENTAL TARIFF

RESIDENTIAL UNLIMITED ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING RATE

Description

This Residential Unlimited Electric Vehicle Charging Rate ("Rate") offers eligible residential customers the ability to pay a monthly rate to receive unlimited energy to be used for the sole purpose of charging electric vehicles, subject to the conditions described below.

Availability

This Rate is available, on a voluntary basis, for up to 1,000 Residential Customers in Trico's Certificated Area where Trico's facilities are of adequate capacity and the required phase and suitable voltage are in existence and are adjacent to the premises served.

This Rate is not available to the following Customers:

- 1. Customers with Trico loans or special billing.
- Customers on Trico's Residential Prepaid Service (RPS) tariff.
- 3. Customers on Trico's Residential Time of Use (RS2TOU) tariff or any other time of use tariff.
- 4. Customers on any other Trico Electric Vehicle tariff

This Rate also is not available for resale, breakdown, temporary, standby, auxiliary service, or service to electrical equipment that causes excessive voltage fluctuations.

The standard Rules, Regulations and Line Extension Policies of the Cooperative, as on file and updated from time to time with the Arizona Corporation Commission, shall apply where not inconsistent with this Rate.

Eligibility and Application

Customers are potentially eligible to participate under this Rate only if served under the Cooperative's Residential Service Rate Schedule RS1 for a Single-Family Dwelling (not including apartments or condominiums) where all service is supplied at one Point of Delivery through a single Service Line and Energy is metered through one Meter.

To participate the Customer must make a request and, if required by Trico, complete an Electric Vehicle Charging Service Application. Moreover, Customers taking service under this Rate must:

APPROVED FOR FILINIG
DECISION #: 79139
Effective: October 5, 2023



- Provide proof of ownership of a highway approved Battery Electric Vehicle or Plug-in Hybrid Electric Vehicle; and
- 2. Agree to release the Cooperative from any liability for any damage or loss resulting from interruption or non-operation of the charging equipment; and
- 3. Agree that service will be sub-metered with either a separate meter or an enclosed technology within the charging equipment (at the sole discretion of the Cooperative); and
- 4. Ensure and maintain continuous cellular, WIFI or radio connectivity (at the sole discretion of the Cooperative) to the Cooperative from the Charger; and
- 5. Provide Cooperative or its contractors reasonable and safe access to the Charger and related equipment, upon reasonable notice and request for access; and,
- Select and arrange for the installation of the Charger and related required charging
 equipment from the Cooperative. The Cooperative will provide for the installation of a
 Cooperative-owned Charger and related required charging equipment.
 - a. The installation includes (and is limited to) a 240-volt outlet or direct connection into an adjacent 240-volt circuit with adequate capacity, within 20 feet of the selected location for the charging device. Upgrades to a Customer's service panel or wiring (including all costs therefor), and any other work required to make the charging device and equipment usable and safe, shall be the responsibility of the Customer.
 - b. The Cooperative will maintain, or arrange to maintain, the Charger in accordance with the manufacturer's warranty, and that shall be the full extent of Cooperative's warranty of the charging device and equipment. The Customer will be responsible for any costs and damage caused by or arising from operator error, neglect, improper use, willful damage, vandalism, accident, or negligence, and any damage or condition not covered by the manufacturer's warranty.

Service under this Rate will commence when Trico approves a Customer's Electric Vehicle Charging Service Application, confirms appropriate charging equipment is in place and determines that the Customer is eligible to participate under the Rate. This tariff and the rate are subject to an annual review and adjustment by the Cooperative.

Type of Service

The type of service available under this Rate will be determined by the Cooperative at its sole discretion and is subject to availability at the point of delivery. Service will normally be:

120/240 volt single phase, or 120/208 volt three phase

APPROVED FOR FILINIG
DECISION #: 79139
Effective: October 5, 2023



Monthly Rate

	Coop-Owned Standard Single Charger					
Monthly Charge	7.7 kW		11.5 kW		15.4 kW	
	\$	64.00	\$	69.00	\$	71.00
Energy Charge						
Emergency On-Peak - per kWh used	\$	0.25	\$	0.25	\$	0.25
Off-Peak - per kWh used	No Charge		No Charge		No Charge	

The Emergency On-Peak period is defined as 6:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m. and from 4:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. daily. Charging during the off-peak periods will be measured but not billed. On and off-peak time periods are subject to change.

All other provisions and charges in the Residential Service Rate Schedule RS1 shall continue to apply.

APPROVED FOR FILINIG DECISION #: 79139 Effective: October 5, 2023